
Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Sub-Committee
Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday 17 October 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: GFR-12
West Suffolk House
Western Way
Bury St Edmunds

Full Members: Carol Bull
Roger Dicker
Don Waldron

Substitute: TBC

Membership is drawn from the full membership of the Licensing and 
Regulatory Committee and is politically balanced as far as is practicable.

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Quorum: Three Members

Committee 
administrator:

Helen Hardinge
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01638 719363
Email: helen.hardinge@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Page No

HEARING PROCEDURE

Pre-Hearing Matters

1. Declaration of Interests

2. Chair will introduce members of the Hearing Panel

3. Chair will ask those present to introduce themselves in the following order:

 Applicant and any person representing or assisting them (Confirmation also 
should be given that copies of the relevant representations to be 
considered at the Hearing have been received);

 The Officer of the Licensing Authority, the Committee Administrator and 
the Legal Advisor to the Hearing Panel; 

 Responsible authorities that have made a relevant representation;
 Interested parties who have made a relevant representation (Interested 

parties should confirm whether a spokesperson has been nominated and, if 
so identify them);

 In the event of a review hearing, the respondent.

4. The Chair will ask all parties to the Hearing whether they wish to withdraw their 
application or representation.

5. The Chair will ask the Officer of the Licensing Authority
[...]
air of the 
Hearing, each member of Sub Committee, office of the Licensing Authority 
or any party may raise questions of any other party or witness/witnesses.

4. Starting with the applicant and, in the event of a review hearing, concluding with 
the respondent, each party will be asked to sum up their case.

5. All those present, other than the members of the Hearing Panel, their Legal 
Advisor and the Committee Administrator, will be asked to leave the meeting to 
allow Members to determine the application.

6. All parties will be recalled. The Legal Advisor to the Hearing Panel will advise those 
present of any advice that has been provided during the determination. The Chair 
will then:

 either announce the decision, together with the reasons for it if it is a 
Hearing in relation to an application for which the Licensing Authority may 
make its determination at the conclusion of the Hearing; 

or

 advise all the parties that the Licensing Authority will make its 
determination within 5 working days, in which case notification of the 
determination will be sent out in writing (including the rights of appeal) to 
all relevant parties not later than 5 working days after the Hearing date.

7. In the event of the Licensing Authority making its determination at the conclusion 
of the Hearing the Chair will outline the rights of appeal.  The decision and rights 
of appeal will also be confirmed in writing by the Officer of the Licensing Authority 
forthwith.

8. Nothing within Paragraph 6 above will preclude a Licensing Authority from making 
its determination at the conclusion of any Hearing, should the Hearing Panel so 
decide.  It is entirely within the discretion of the Members of the said Panel whose 
decision in this regard will be final.



Page No

Agenda

Procedural Matters

Part 1 – Public 

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Substitutes

Any Member who is substituting for another Member should so 
indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent Member.

3.  Election of Chair

To seek nominations for the election of Chair for this Sub-
Committee meeting.

The attached Hearing Procedure will be adopted in considering 
the undermentioned item:

4.  Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - 
Moriarty's, 3 Whiting Street, Bury St Edmunds

1 - 50

Report No: LSC/WS/19/003



Application for the 
Grant of a Premises 
Licence – Moriarty’s, 
3 Whiting Street, 
Bury St Edmunds
Report No: LSC/WS/19/003
Report to and 
date/s: Licensing & Regulatory 

Sub-Committee 17 October 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Andy Drummond
Portfolio Holder for Planning & Regulatory Services
Tel: 01638 751411
Email: andy.drummond@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Lead officer: Jamie Livermore
Licensing Officer
Tel: 01284 757026
Email: Jamie.livermore@westsuffolk.gov.uk

Wards impacted: Abbeygate

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

mailto:andy.drummond@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Jamie.livermore@westsuffolk.gov.uk


Recommendation: It is recommended that, in determining the 
application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the 
local community, Members give appropriate 
weight to, the steps that are appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives; West Suffolk 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003; the representations attached to this 
report, and any further relevant information 
presented to the Sub-Committee on the day of 
the Hearing.

The steps may be:

(a) Grant the licence, subject to such conditions 
as are consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application, modified to 
such extent as the Authority considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licencing 
objectives, OR

(b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of 
the licensable activities to which the 
application relates, OR

(c) Reject the application

1. Background / Context

1.1 An application for the Grant of a Premises Licence, made under the 
Licensing Act 2003, was received and accepted by the Licensing 
Authority on 28 August 2019. The application form and associated plan 
are attached as Appendix 1 and Appendix 2 respectively.

1.2

1.3

The application, made by Moriarty’s Restaurants Limited, proposes an 
espresso and cocktail bar set over two levels. The licensable activities 
proposed under the authorisation of a Premises Licence are as follows;

- Supply of Alcohol (On sales only)
Monday – Wednesday, Sunday 11:00-21:30
Thursday 11:00-22:30
Friday-Saturday 11:00-23:30

- Provision of Recorded Music (Indoors only)
Monday – Wednesday, Sunday 08:00-21:30
Thursday 08:00-22:30
Friday – Saturday 08:00-23:30

- Late Night Refreshment (Indoors only)
Friday – Saturday 23:00-23:30

The Licensing objectives which must be actively promoted by the 
applicant/holder of any Premises Licence issued under the Licensing Act 
2003 are as follows;

Page 2



1.4

1.5

1.6 

1.7

- The Prevention of Crime & Disorder
- Public Safety
- Prevention of Public Nuisance
- Protection of Children from Harm

A statutory 28 day consultation period started on 29 August 2019 and 
ended on 26 September 2019. This enabled Responsible Authorities and 
‘Other Persons’ to make representations towards the application. ‘Other 
Persons’ includes any individual, body or business whether or not they 
live in the vicinity. 

The details of the application were published in the local newspaper, 
displayed on the exterior of the premises, and advertised on the 
Council’s website during the consultation period, as per the regulations.

Comments were received by Suffolk Constabulary and West Suffolk 
Council’s Public Health and Housing department, both of whom are 
Responsible Authorities. Both Authorities requested additional conditions 
to be added to the Operating Schedule in order to conform to the 
positive promotion of the four Licensing objectives. The applicant has 
consented in writing to these additional conditions, therefore 
representations were not necessary and they would automatically be 
applied to the licence if it were to be granted. The comments are 
attached as Appendix 3.

A total of 7 representations were received by the Licensing Authority 
from ‘Other Persons’ within the statutory time frame, resulting in the 
necessitation of this hearing. The details of the representations are 
attached as Appendix 4. 

2.

2.1

2.2

3.

Proposals

Members should seek to focus the hearing on the steps considered 
appropriate to promote the particular licence objective or objectives that 
have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into 
undisputed areas.

Members should strongly consider the adopted Cumulative Impact 
Assessment held within the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 

Legal Compliance

3.1 The Sub-Committee may take any of the steps set out below, provided 
they are proportionate and appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives:

(a) Grant the licence, subject to such conditions as are consistent with 
the operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to 
such extent as the Authority considers necessary for the promotion 
of the licencing objectives

(b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 
to which the application relates, or

Page 3



(c) Reject the application

A condition is modified where it is altered or omitted or any new condition 
is added.

3.2 Each application should be considered on its own merits, having regard to 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

3.3 The decision may be appealed, by the applicant or any other party to the 
hearing, within 21 days of written notification of the determination made 
by the Sub-Committee.  The Sub-Committee should state in reaching its 
determination those matters which it considered relevant, those matters 
which it did not consider as they were irrelevant, and its reasons for the 
decision.  


[...]
ertise my application and put up my blue notices
1

* I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected
1

* 

Privacy Statement: West Suffolk Council is a Data Controller and can be contacted at: West Suffolk House, Western Way,
Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk, IP33 3YU. Tel: 01284 763233. The Data protection Officer is Leah Mickleborough and can be
contacted at the same address. We are collecting your personal information in order to process your application under
the Licensing Act 2003. Your data will not be shared with third parties unless used for Council purposes, in order to
enquire and receive information relating to your licence, prevent or detect crime, to protect public funds or where we are
required or permitted to share data under other legislation. Your data will be kept for 7 years post licence expiry/
surrender in line with our retention policy. You have the right to access your data and to rectify mistakes, erase, restrict,
object or move your data in certain circumstances. Automated decision making and processing is not used during this
application. Please contact the Data Protection Officer for further information or go to our website where your rights are
explained in more detail. If you would like to receive an explanation of your rights in paper format please contact the Data
Protection Officer. Any complaints regarding your data should be addresses to the Data Protection Officer in the first
instance. If the matter is not resolved you can contact the Information Commissioner’s Office at: Wycliff House, Water
Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF Tel: 0303 123 1113. If you do not provide the information required on the application
form then we will not be able to process application for a licence. Your data must be kept up to date in accordance with
the conditions of your licence. For further information on our Data protection Policies please go to our website: How we
use your information or email: data.prote
[...]
utside already 
suffer from more disturbances and noise since Weatherspoons opened.  The 
fact the proposed opening and serving hours will be till midnight will 
undoubtedly lead to large numbers of customers leaving well after this time 
and also groups of people smoking outside the front as there are no 
external areas at the rear.  Looking at the proposed layout and covers, I 
estimate there could be anything up to 20 people outside at any one time!

We personally have already experienced smashed windows, huge amounts of 
graffiti down the side of our building and endless rubbish and sick after a 
Saturday night, we are extremely concerned this will only get worse.

We fully understand that these type of businesses are a requirement and do 
in fact run Baileys2 Cafe at number 5 but only during hours of 9:00am and 
16:00pm Monday to Saturday.  The type of facility however proposed surely 
should not be in a semi-residential area where additional noise and 
disturbance late at night and into the early hours will cause misery for 
families particularly with young children as we do.

I am sure all the other nearby residents who also have young families will 
have the same concerns.

Please can you take this into consideration when evaluating this 
application.

Many Thanks,

Louise Foster

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4 - F
Dear Sir/Madam,

We are writing to object to the new application by Moriarty’s for premises licence at 3 Whiting 

Street, Bury St Edmunds, specifically the late licensing, on the grounds of Prevention of Crime and 

Disorder and of The Prevention of Public Nuisance. We wish to have our representation considered 

as residents of 6 Whiting Street.

We believe that the addition of a new premises on Whiting Street, with late licence to serve alcohol 

and play recorded music on several days of the week, would have the cumulative effect of an 

increase in crime and disorder and an increase in public nuisance. 

The current number of licensed premises (Boosh, So Bar, The Mason’s Arms, Petrus) on what is 

largely a residential street already results in public nuisance and crime and disorder and a further 

licensed premise would surely increase both of these problems.

As residents we experience disturbance of inebriated groups and individuals most nights with higher 

levels at weekends. We hear shouting, arguments and other incidents of public disorder as 

customers move between or leave licensed premises. We have been victims of crime, experiencing 

drunken males throwing a traffic cone through our front window. There are frequent occurrences of 

hearing people vomiting in the street and the public nuisance of the vomit on the pavements.

The very high volume of music being played after 11pm at night from Boosh causes a public nuisance 

and prevents residents from sleeping. We have huge reservations about the application to play 

recorded music at 3 Whiting Street which is much closer to the residential houses, especially 

considering that young children live above 4&5 Whiting Street, at 6 Whiting Street and 87 Whiting 

Street. 

In summary, we object to the application as the cumulative effect of licensed premises will have 

negative consequences of:

• an increase in crime against both property and persons;

• an increase in noise causing disturbance to residents;

• an increase in littering and fouling.

We hope that our concerns will be addressed in this matter.

Kind regards

Katherine and Matthew Whitchurch

6 Whiting Street

Bury St. Edmunds

IP33 1NX

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 4 - G

I was concerned to read that there was an application for yet another bar to be opened in town 
- this time in Whiting Street on the site of the old InterSport business. I am unsure how the 
change of use of the premises came to be approved by the Council, apparently without the 
knowledge of local residents.

The Council will be conscious that there is already a high number of establishments selling 
alcohol in that part of town and which will undoubtedly fuel the current problems with 
antisocial behaviour in large part caused by excessive consumption of alcohol. The current 
situation puts huge pressure on the police and great anxiety for families living in town. The 
impact of all this spreads to other parts of the town too - even the Great Churchyard where 
there is frequently commotion well into the early hours of the morning.

The Council have approved the building of new houses and plenty of flats in town which is to 
be applauded, but there does seem to be a reluctance to make the centre a safe place to come 
and go. 

I strongly urge you to reconsider this proposal and refuse the application.

Estelle Watson

4 Crown Street, Bury St Edmunds IP33 1QX

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Moriarty's, 3 Whiting Street, Bury St Edmunds
	LSC.WS.19.003 - Appendix 1 Application Form
	LSC.WS.19.003 - Appendix 2 Plans A
	LSC.WS.19.003 - Appendix 2 Plans B
	LSC.WS.19.003 - Appendix 3 Responsible Authorities A
	LSC.WS.19.003 - Appendix 3 Responsible Authorities B
	LSC.WS.19.003 - Appendix 4 Objection A
	LSC.WS.19.003 - Appendix 4 Objection B
	LSC.WS.19.003 - Appendix 4 Objection C
	LSC.WS.19.003 - Appendix 4 Objection D
	LSC.WS.19.003 - Appendix 4 Objection E
	LSC.WS.19.003 - Appendix 4 Objection F
	LSC.WS.19.003 - Appendix 4 Objection G






Minutes of the meeting


LSC.WS.17.10.2019

Licensing and 
Regulatory Sub-
Committee
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee held on

Thursday 17 October 2019 at 10.00 am in Room GFR-12, West Suffolk 
House, Western Way, Bury St Edmunds IP33 3YU

Present: Councillors

Carol Bull
Don Waldron

Roger Dicker

7. Apologies for Absence 

No apologies for absence were received.

8. Substitutes 

There were no substitutes present at the meeting.  

9. Election of Chair 

It was unanimously 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Roger Dicker be elected as Chair.

10. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - Moriarty's, 3 Whiting 
Street, Bury St Edmunds (Report No: LSC/WS/19/003) 

The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) welcomed all present to the 
Hearing, reported that no declarations of interest had been received and 
introductions to the Panel were made.

The following parties were present at the Hearing:

(a)Applicant
(i) Catherine Moriarty, applicant
(ii) Paul Romaine JP, accompanying the applicant

(b)Interested Parties
(i) Helen Ellis, neighbouring resident (and speaking on 

representation made in objection to the application)
(ii) Katherine Whitchurch, neighbouring resident (and speaking on 

representation made in objection to the application)
(iii) Louise Foster, neighbouring resident (and speaking on 

representation made in objection to the application)



LSC.WS.17.10.2019

(iv) Bob Tyrrell, local resident (observing)
(v) Estelle Watson, local resident (observing)
(vi) Michael Watson, local resident (observing)

The Licensing Officer presented the report which explained that an application 
had been received for a new premises licence in respect of Moriarty’s, 3 
Whiting Street, Bury St Edmunds.  A copy of the application was attached at 
Appendix 1 to Report No LSC/WS/19/003 together with plans at Appendix 2.

The Officer advised that the application had been served on all Responsible 
Authorities.  The Council’s Public Health and Housing department and Suffolk 
Constabulary had both requested additional conditions to be added to the 
Operating Schedule.  The applicant had consented to the additional 
conditions, as set out in Appendix 3.

Seven representations from local residents had been made objecting to the 
application and these were attached to the report as Appendix 4.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposed a duty on each local 
authority to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect 
of the exercise of those functions on and the need to do all that it reasonably 
could to prevent crime and disorder in the area.

If the Licensing Authority decided that this application should be refused it 
would need to show that the grant of the licence would:

1. Undermine the promotion of the licensing objectives; and 
2. That appropriate conditions would be ineffective in preventing the 

problems involved.
If the Licensing Authority could not show the above, then the application 
should be granted.

In making their decision, Members were also advised to consider the 
Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance on the Act and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, with particular reference to the adopted Cumulative Impact 
Assessment within the Council’s Policy.

The Sub-Committee then heard the individual submissions from each of the 
parties present.

In presenting her case as applicant, Catherine Moriarty explained that her 
intention was to provide a relaxed, sophisticated venue where patrons could 
enjoy a drink prior to moving on to an evening meal elsewhere, or after 
having visited the cinema/theatre etc.

She stressed that she did not envisage patrons spending all evening at her 
establishment, only light bites would be served in terms of the food offer and 
the music was to be in the form of background music only.

Catherine advised the Hearing that she planned to open in the day as well as 
the evening in order to offer coffee and hot beverages, with the emphasis 
being on plant-based/vegan products.



LSC.WS.17.10.2019

In response to the representation comments that had been made with regard 
to smoking, Catherine confirmed that patrons would not have access to the 
rear of the building and any cigarette butts left on the pavement outside the 
premises would be swept clean each day.

The Sub-Committee were informed that the premises would be part of the 
local PubWatch scheme and all staff would be appropriately trained, with a 
formal record being taken of the training.

Helen Ellis then addressed the meeting in respect of her representation 
(Appendix 4B), she opened her remarks by stating that she had not received 
formal notification from the Council with regard to the premises’ change of 
use planning application.  The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) 
interjected and advised that this was not a licensing matter and the complaint 
would have to be pursued outside of the meeting with the planning 
department.

Helen stressed that residents of Whiting Street were already subjected to late 
night anti-social behaviour from patrons of nearby licenced premises and 
were regularly disturbed at weekends; which she considered would be further 
exacerbated by the cumulative effect of an additional establishment, as 
applied for.

Katherine Whitchurch also addressed the meeting in respect of her 
representation (Appendix 4F), she too made reference to the anti-social 
behaviour she regularly experienced at weekends and advised the Sub-
Committee that her property had been deliberately damaged by individuals 
under the influence of alcohol.

Katherine highlighted that Whiting Street was within a Conservation Area and, 
as such, residential properties were restricted with soundproofing solutions 
such as double-glazing.  Meaning that residents were likely to be disturbed by 
patrons smoking outside the establishment and vehicles, such as taxis, 
picking up or dropping off.  In light of which she asked Members to consider 
restricting operation to an earlier time than applied for.

Lastly, Louise Foster addressed the meeting in respect of her representation 
(Appendix 4E).  Whilst she welcomed a new premises to Whiting Street she 
had concerns over the late night element of the application and asked that 
this be reconsidered in view of the number of residential properties in the 
immediate vicinity. 

Louise also explained that she had similarly suffered deliberate damage to her 
property and made reference to the lack of police presence/resource available 
to help combat crimes of that nature.

The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) again interjected and explained 
that the Licensing Authority did not have a duty to consider the level of 
resources of other Responsible Authorities when determining an application.  

All parties were then given the opportunity to sum up their individual 
representations.



LSC.WS.17.10.2019

Following which the applicant, their consort, both Licensing Officers and all 
interested parties retired to another room to allow the Sub-Committee to give 
further consideration to the matter.

Prior to their withdrawal, the Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) sought 
consent from the applicant to allow the Lawyer (Litigation/Licensing) to 
remain in the meeting to observe proceedings for training purposes.

Following all parties’ return to the meeting room the Chair advised on the 
Sub-Committee’s decision. 

With the vote being unanimous, it was

RESOLVED:

That, having taken into account all representations received both in writing 
and orally, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the proposed licenced 
premises would not contribute to any additional Anti-Social Behaviour or 
Public Nuisance in the vicinity.
The application was therefore GRANTED as applied for with the additional 
conditions requested by Suffolk Constabulary and the Council’s Environmental 
Health Service.

The Business Partner (Litigation/Licensing) concluded the Hearing by advising 
on the Right of Appeal against the determination of the Authority.  

The meeting concluded at 1.14pm

Signed by:

Chair


